

27 April 2022

Information Rights & Compliance Team  
99 Waverley Road  
St Albans  
Hertfordshire  
AL3 5TL

Tel: 01727 804954  
Email: [Hpft.foi@nhs.net](mailto:Hpft.foi@nhs.net)

Our Ref: FOI/04321

Thank you for your request concerning Staffing Enquiry.

Your request has been considered and processed in accordance with the requirements of the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act 2000.

- 1. Please can you assure us that [REDACTED] Triage Street Mental Health Worker is no longer endowed with the power to jeopardise lives.**
- 2. Please can you assure us that [REDACTED] is no longer permitted to issue a Section 136 in order to appease his paymasters with allegedly premeditated decisions and privacy breaches.**
- 3. Do you think you may be able to inform us who pays [REDACTED] (pictured) wages? Would this be Hertfordshire Partnership Foundation Trust or Triage Police**

Please follow this [link](#) to our previous response to you<sup>1</sup>.

Under Section 16 – Duty to provide advice and assistance I would like to offer you the following advice.

- The right of access created by the Freedom of Information Act only applies to recorded information. This does not include requests asking for a person's wishes, opinions or general advice.
- Continued requests regarding an individual or individuals could be considered as vexatious and a campaign against these individuals. Under Section 14(1) the FOIA does not oblige a public authority to comply with a request for information if the request is found to be vexatious.

Should you require further clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me.

---

<sup>1</sup> Section 21 – Information is available through other means

Please find enclosed an information sheet regarding copyright protection and the Trust's complaints procedure in the event that you are not satisfied with the response.

Yours sincerely

*Sue Smith*

**Sue Smith**  
**Information Rights Officer**

Enc: Copyright Protection and Complaints Procedure Information Leaflet.

If you would like to complete a short survey in relation to your Freedom of Information request please scan the QR code below or click [here](#).

